

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 5755 OF 2023



Between:

T.Kailash, S/o. Ramanaiah, Aged 42 Years, R/o. VKRY colony,
Chinnapanduru Village, Varadaiahpalem Mandal, Tirupati District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Venkata Ramana Reddy, IAS Occ: District Collector, Tirupati District (Earlier Chittoor District).
2. Sri Chandramuni, Occ:Sub Collector, Sullurpet (Earlier Tirupati Revenue Division), Tirupati District.
3. Sri Gowri Shankar Rao, Occ: Tahsildar, Varadaiahpalem, Varadaiahalem Mandal, Tirupati District.
4. Sri Praveen Kumar, Occ: Managing Director, APIIC Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
5. Sri Venkatesulu, District Collector, Tirupati, Tirupati District.
6. Kum.Kiranmayee, Revenue Divisional Officer, Sullurupet, Tirupati District.

(RR 5 and 6 are impleaded as per court order dated 19.12.2025,
vide I.A.No.1 of 2024 in C.C.No.5755 of 2023)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel M/s V.Vinod K.Reddy, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the

respondents herein for willful, wanton and deliberate violation of the orders in W.P.No.35588 of 2018, dated 14.03.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier orders of High Court dated 30.10.2023, 14.02.2024, 21.02.2024, 19.03.2024, 30.04.2024, 28.03.2025, 04.04.2025, 02.12.2025, 09.12.2025, & 19.12.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s V.Vinod K.Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Smt. S.Sravana Sandya, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and of Sri J.Ugra Narasimha, Advocate for Respondent No.4 and of Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 5 and 6, made the following

ORDER:

For pronouncement of orders, post the matter on 07.01.2026.

The respondent No.1/contemnor shall present before this Court on that day.

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri Venkata Ramana Reddy, IAS Occ: District Collector, Tirupati District (Earlier Chittoor District). (**Direction to appear to this Court on 07.01.2026 at 10:30 A.M.**)(by **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri V Vinod K Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri J. Ugra Narasimha, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Smt. S.Sravana Sandhya, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy.

PSR

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:02.01.2026.

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 07.01.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.5755 of 2023

APPEARANCE

